MB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)	
OCT 0 1 2012 &	10365016

Form P1(0-1895 Nev. 06-12) OMB Qo. 0651-002 (exp. 04/30/2015)	United States Patent and Trademark Office	
OCT 0 1 2012 (a) 103650	160	
103650	O ONL I	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.  1. Name of conveying party(ies)  2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
1. Name of conveying party(ies)		
	Name: The Thomas W. Borter and Joan M. Borter	
Thomas W. Borter	Internal Address: Revocable Living Trust dated	
	July 11, 2000	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Street Address: 10 Sunshine Court	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) September 25, 2012	Street Address.	
■ Assignment Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Sedona	
Joint Research Agreement	State: Arizona	
Government Interest Assignment		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United States Zip: 86336	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes INO	
4. Application or patent number(s):   This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
	6425407 6917492	
	6435497, 6817482	
Additional numbers atta	ached? Yes No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents		
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: \$ 2	
Name: Robert J. Lord	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$\frac{80.00}{}	
Internal Address:		
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 1313 East Osborn Road, Ste 220	■ Enclosed	
<u> </u>	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Phoenix	8. Payment Information	
State: Arizona Zip: 85014		
Phone Number: 602/308-7239		
Docket Number:	Deposit Account Number	
Email Address: robertilordplc@gmail.com	Authorize@305er Name 1 8090036 6435497	
9. Signature: Algorian ce Boil	UI FLEWE	
Signature	Date	
Thomas W. Borter	Total number of pages including cover	
Name of Person Signing sheet, attachments, and documents:		
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:  Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450		

## ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of Ten Dollars and other good and valuable consideration of which I acknowledge receipt, I Thomas W. Borter, resident of Sedona, Arizona, hereby assign to THE THOMAS W. BORTER and JOAN M. BORTER REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST, dated July 11, 2000, 10 Sunshine Court, Sedona, Arizona 86336, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee", its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the improvements in the products known as Center It and Prolock, invented by me, as described and claimed in U.S. Patent numbers 6435497 and 6817482, issued by the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any and all applications for patent and patents therefore in any and all countries, including all divisions, reissues, continuations, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of the application, and agree that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of said Assignee, I will communicate to said Assignee or to its representatives or nominees any facts known to me respecting said improvements and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations or oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain and to enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

Dated September 25,2012	Stomme W Boiler
	Thomas W. Borter
STATE OF ARIZONA ) )ss	
County of Maricopa )	
This 25th day of September	, before me, the undersigned Notary Public,
	Borter, to be personally known as the individual acknowledged to me that he executed the same

al ne of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Notary-Public

My Commission Expires:

5/16/2014

RATHANAK J. UONG Notary Public Arizona Maricopa County Comm. Expires May 16, 2016

> **PATENT** REEL: 029157 FRAME: 0407

**RECORDED: 10/01/2012**